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About the Association




Proftile

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. (Professional Association of Legal
Entities) is a company associating, for over twenty
years, Czech and foreign Internet service providers
who wish to mutually interconnect their data
networks ("peering”). The Czech peering node was
founded on 1st October 1996 by eight founding
companies. The main reason for establishing

the Association was to simplify the system of
interconnecting individual Internet networks and to

save resources associated with such interconnections.

Since 2015, NIX.CZ has also been running NIX.SK,
a peering node in Bratislava. In 2019, the Association
took the significant step of linking the two nodes
in Prague and Bratislava, allowing its members to
interconnecting with companies connected to either

of the two nodes in both countries.

As of 31st December 2020, NIX.CZ had 191 members.
Over the long term, the Association provides stable
and reliable exchange of approximately two-thirds of
all data flows within the Czech Republic. NIX.CZ is the
largest neutral IXP (Internet Exchange Point) in the
Czech Republic and one of the twenty largest IXPs in
Europe. In 2020, the maximum data traffic reached
1.5 Tb/s.

Consistent planning, sophisticated technical solution
and 24/7/365 technical support all ensure trouble-free
operation of the Exchange. The Association has been
supporting peering via IPv4 and IPv6 protocols. The
infrastructure of the Association has been accessible
from as many as seven sites in Prague with the
capacities of 1GE, 10GE, 40 GE and 100GE.

NIX.CZ is a dynamic and open company taking
active part in the development of the Internet in

the Czech Republic and abroad. The Czech peering
node is a member of Euro-IX and RIPE NCC. The
Association cooperates with other global IXPs and
participates in international technical conferences,
such as NANOG, Global Peering Forum and
European Peering Forum. Naturally it also takes part
in events organized by RIPE and Euro-IX. NIX.CZ

is also organizes the CEE Peering Day conference.
The Association co-organises the Peering Days
conference, which had to be cancelled in 2020 due to
the coronavirus pandemic. The active participation
of the Association’s representatives in these key
industry events provides up-to-date information,
which is crucial for the future development of the
node. Importantly, it also gives the Association more
visibility internationally, bringing in new members
and customers, and thus more opportunities for
peering both within NIX.CZ and NIX.
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Mission

The purpose of the NIX.CZ Association is to

enable data flow exchange. This data exchange

is voluntary between and among individual
companies. The objective of NIX.CZ is to provide

a reliable hardware platform for this data exchange,
to offer professional services related to data
exchange, to remain neutral and ensure equal
conditions for all its members and customers.

Another objective of the Association is to protect
the common interests of the members of the
Association, to cooperate with leading organizations
operating in the Internet industry, especially in the
Czech Republic, to give its members access to the
latest information about IXP and to maintain *neutral
ground” where different specialists can meet.
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Ladies and Gentlemen,

The year 2020 was without a doubt quite

an exceptional one. Little has changed our

society's behaviour so quickly and profoundly as the
global COVID-19 pandemic. Like almost every other
institution (and not only) in the Czech Repubilic, our
Association, too, sought to help manage the situation
in the best way possible. As most of the ordinary
communication, including school tuition, had been
transferred online, in March we saw data flows jump by
up to 25% according to our estimates. That is why, for

a two-month period, we decided to offer our members
and customers new ports for free, so that they did not
have to deal with financial calculations and could focus
on the challenges of the ongoing and unpredictable

situation.

Not to leave things there, mid-year we also
significantly reduced the prices of all our connection
capacities over 10 Gbps by up to 20%. Both of these
decisions of course significantly boosted the interest
in interconnection and the total capacity connected
to the Association’s nodes increased by almost 3Tbps
or 43% for the whole year, which is a really impressive
growth and testifies to the great work of NIX.CZ staff

and our connected members and customers.

Of course, the transfer of activities online was not

just a positive for our Association. Unfortunately, we
had to cancel or change plans with regards to our
conferences. The 2020 CSNOG only took place virtually
and the Peering Days conference had to be cancelled

completely.

As a big fan of open source, | cannot forget to mention
the release of the Bird Spy software, which is a tool for
monitoring the status of individual route servers and
evaluating operational data, especially for monitoring
purposes. It also gives members and customers

a remote view of interconnection within the NIX.CZ

platform. | am very proud that NIX.CZ has released
this tool as open source and it can thus be deployed in
other peering nodes worldwide.

Already in the preface to the last annual report,

| informed you about the approval of the new
strategy. My colleagues and | began to implement
it immediately, and | would like to report a change
regarding a specific point, the legal working group.
Having identified several topics this working group
could address, we invited the former chairmen

of the CTU Jaromir Novak to come on board. He
subsequently revived this working group and

continues to manage its activities.

With regards to the pandemic situation, it is probably
not surprising that the Association did very well
financially. A significant increase in ordered capacity,
combined with the fact that we had to postpone some
planned expenses for projects or travel, caused the
economic result to be approximately CZK 9 million
higher than planned. This is, of course, positive, and
the Association must do its best to accelerate those
projects that remain feasible in pandemic times and
that anticipate our strategies. For the year 2021, this will
be primarily the construction of a full-fledged node in
Austria and the accelerated deployment of 400 Gbps
technology.

In any case, let me say that despite the difficult
situation, our Association has been doing excellent
work and the year 2020 was successful. The greatest
thanks, of course, are due especially to the employees
of the Association, who coped admirably with all the
sudden obstacles such as lockdowns, having to work

from home, and so on.

Thank you very much for your attention,

Ondfej Filip
Chairman of the Board of NIX.CZ
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Foreword by
the Director
of the Association




Dear readers,

On introducing this Annual Report, let me share

with you an overview of the most important events
of 2020 which concerned our Association and the
whole field of interconnection. Our personal and
professional lives were greatly affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic and the government restrictions
responding to it, more or less effectively, during the
year. The global pandemic, which has undoubtedly
had many terrible consequences, simultaneously
highlighted the importance and centrality of the
Internet infrastructure to the functioning of our
society. This led to increased demands for its trouble-

free functioning.

2020 was also the year of exceeding the new
maximum of the data flow, breaking the 1.5 Tbps
limit. Unfortunately, due to government restrictions,
the Association could not build on previous years by

organising the international Peering Days conference.

Thanks to the excellent financial results in the

first half of 2020, NIX.CZ Association was able to
significantly reduce fees for all offered capacities in
the second half of 2020. More precisely, the fee was
reduced by 20%. Despite this, we adhered to the
approved budget and, thanks to a significant increase
in connection capacities, exceeded our planned
revenues. The economic result thus shows a profit of
CZK9,671 after tax.

As predicted last year, revenues from 100GE ports
have already exceeded revenues from 10GE ports. In
2020, 100GE became our main service offer.

The FENIX Project also had a successful year,
seeing a slight expansion to 27 member companies

connecting and working together by the end of the
year. The Project still deserves our attention and we
hope that, if the entry conditions are met, we will
begin to include interested parties from the state
administration. The ever-increasing number of cyber
threats around us make it clear that this is the right
way to go.

In 2020, our Association had 10 employees. In
September, we received further reinforcement by
hiring a Public Affairs Manager. This role was filled
by Jaromir Novak, whose valuable experience in

the Czech government sector has strengthened our
communication with the Czech authorities regarding
regulatory activities at the national level, as well as
European proposals with ambitions to regulate the
digital world. | wish Jaromir a lot of perseverance and

satisfaction in his new job.

In conclusion, | would like to thank all my colleagues,
with whom we ensure the smooth running of the
Association. Personally, | am very pleased that even
though 2020 was full of uncertainties and often
meaningless restrictions, NIX.CZ remained a well-
functioning island in a sea of chaos, as ever thanks to
its customers, members and staff.

Adam Golecky
Director of NIX.CZ Association
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Changes in 2020

In late January, Libli s.r.o. began to operate under
the Nordic Telecom brand. Furthermore, at the end
of the first quarter, Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.
was taken over by UPC Czech Republic. Mid-year,
EURId vzw/asbl terminated its membership in the
Association and there was a transfer from CERBEROS
s.r.o. to HELIOS MB s.r.o. In the second half of the
year, the Association welcomed the Bratislava-based
WebSupport, s.r.o., as its new member.
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Members as of 31st
December 2020

Name Company ID
2 connect a.s. 29007542
ACTIVE 24, s.r.0. 25115804
Akamai International B.V. 34159661
ALKOM Security, a.s. 26184672
a-net Liberecs.r.o. 28687965
ATET Global Network Services Czech Republic, s.r.0. 25785435
AVONET online, s.r.0. 26220318
BT Limited, organizaéni slozka 70802025
Casablanca INT, s.r.o0. 09070931
CESNET, z.s.p.o. 63839172
ComSource s.r.o. 29059291
COOLHOUSING s.r. 0. 14893983
CZ.NICz.s.p.o. 67985726
Ceska telekomunikaéni infrastruktura a.s. 04084063
Ceské Radiokomunikace a.s. 24738875
¢D-Telematika, a.s. 61459445
DataSpring s.r.o. 28808681
Dial Telecom, a.s. 28175492
Dragon Internet, a.s. 27237800
EDERA Group, a.s. 27461254
FreeTel, s.r.0. 24737887
GiTy, a.s. 25302400
GREPA Networks, s.r.o. 25492900
ha-vel internet, s.r.0. 25354973
HELIOS MB s.r.0. 27371123

IGNUM, s.r.o. 26159708
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INTERNET CZ, a.s. 26043319
INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.0. 25352288
Interoute Czech, s.r.0. 26147653
ISP Alliance a.s. 28205812
itself s.r.o. 18826016
Kaora, s.r.0. 07001410
KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.0. 29051088
M-SOFT, spol. s r.o. 49434853
M.NET Studénka, s.r.0. 27809927
Master Internet, s.r.o. 26277557
MERIT GROUP a.s. 64609995
METRONET, s.r.0. 26762544
Mopos Communications, a.s. 26222396
Nej.czs.r.o. 03213595
Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o. 75093201
Nordic Telecom 5G a.s. 05894816
02 Czech Republic a.s. 60193336
OVANET, a.s. 25857568
OVH, SAS 424761419
PODA, a.s. 25816179
RFE/RL, Inc., odstepny zavod 61389269
Sauron CZs.r.o. 25247841
Seznam.cz, a.s. 26168685
SITEL - V SAT, s.r.0. 31700373
SMART Comp. a.s. 25517767
Strejda.Net s.r.o. 03468054
SUPRO, spol. s r.o. 46993185
T-Mobile Czech Repubilic, a.s. 64949681
Telco Pro Services, a.s. 29148278
TETA, s.r.0. 47785781
Tinet SpA 213314/2001
Trestel SK, a.s. 35792981
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Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.
Verizon Czech, s.r. 0.

VNET a.s.

Vodafone Czech Repubilic, a.s.
VSHosting s.r.o.

Web4U s.r.0.

WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s.r.o.

26194783

26174081

35845007

25788001

61505455

26058774

36421928

26703297
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Changes in 2020

New networks:

Company name

Alf servis, s.r.o0.

Automation & Business s.r.o.
Connect plus s.r.o.
CZNICz.s.p.o.

Dr.Max BDC, s.r.o.
eHAMnet, s.r.0.

Energotel, a.s.

Exatel S.A.

Filip Hruska

Gransy s.r.o.

KABELOVA TELEVIZE CZs.r.0.
LAST MILE spol. s r.o.

Netia S.A.

02 Slovakia s.r.o.
TeSuNets.r.o.

TomaNet, s.r.o.

WebSupport, s.r.0.

NIX.CZ

ASN

52092

208882

48602

200070

208060

44712

3mz

20804

202297

60592

49101

56800

12741

28952

213387

212974

51013

Connected since

24.4.2020

4.2.2020

23.3.2020

26.6.2020

3.7.2020

11.6.2020

19.2.2020

27.3.2020

12.2.2020

28.8.2020

13.2.2020

14.1.2020

2.4.2020

2.1.2020

21.4.2020

2.10.2020

26.6.2020
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Terminated networks:

Name

EURid vzw/asbl
Fortech, spol. s r.o.
LLHost Inc. SRL
Nej.czs.r.o.

PJSC VimpelCom
Slovak Telekom, a.s.
STARNET s.r.0.

United Telecom Zrt.

ASN

35733

28851

59947

41046

3216

6855

44489

41206

Terminated

30.6.2020

31.1.2020

31.1.2020

25.6.2020

13.7.2020

31.12.2020

17.3.2020

31.8.2020
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List of networks as of
31st December 2020 (NIX.CZ

Company name ASN Connected since
2 connect a.s. 35236 1.4.2010
ACTIVE 24, s.r.0. 25234 1.12.2002
Akamai International B.V. 20940 1.9.2010
Akamai International B.V. 32787 15.1.2018
Alf servis, s.r.0. 52092 24.4.2020
ALKOM Security, a.s. 196762 24.6.2013
Amazon Web Services 16509 3.2.2016
AmigoNets.r.o. 59970 6.2.2015
a-net Liberecs.r.o. 31349 7.3.2018
ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH 42473 27.6.2019
ANTIK Telecom s.r.0. 42841 25.9.2019
AS112 project 12 24.1.2013
ATET Global Network Services Czech Republic, s.r.0. 2686 30.8.1996
Austole, s.r.0. 201811 9.12.2019
Automation & Business s.r.o. 208882 4.2.2020
AVAST Software s.r.o0. 198605 26.10.2015
AVONET online, s.r.0. 20723 1.5.2003
BNET Business s.r.o. 197307 26.7.2019
BONET Systems, s.r.0. 44185 21.6.2019
BT Limited, organizaéni slozka 5400 1.10.2000
C2NET s.r.0. 56456 3.8.2015
Casablanca INT, s.r.o0. 15685 1.9.2000
CC INTERNET s.r. 0. 202921 22.9.2016
CentralNic Ltd. 199330 18.7.2018
CentralNic Ltd. 60890 18.7.2018
CESNET, z.s.p.o. 2852 30.8.1996

Multicast connection

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Cisco International Limited — organizac¢ni slozka

Cloudflare, Inc.
Cloudinfrastack s.r.o.
Cloud4com, a.s.
COIG S.A.
ComSource s.r.0.
Connect plus s.r.o.
Cool Network s.r.0.
COOLHOUSING s.r. 0.
CoproSys, a.s.
Core-Backbone
CZ.NIC (projekt F-ROOT)
CZ.NICz.s.p.o.
CZ.NICz.s.p.o.
CZ.NIC = NIC.br
CZ.NIC = NIC.br
CZ.NIC = NIC.br

CD-Telematika, a.s.

Ceska republika — Cesky telekomunika¢ni Gfad

Ceska spotitelna, a.s.

Ceska telekomunikaéni infrastruktura a.s.

Ceské Radiokomunikace a.s.

Cesky Ufad zeméméficky a katastralni
DataSpring s.r.o.

Delta OnLine spol. s.r.0.

Dial Telecom, a.s.

Diovetech s.r. 0.

DNS.BE vzw/asbl

DomaTVs.r.o.

Dragon Internet, a.s.

Dr.Max BDC, s.r.0.

36692

13335

8646

47110

28978

199803

48602

47949

35592

39906

33891

30134

25192

200070

11644

11284

10906

25512

201594

25093

28725

25248

28892

201730

34820

29208

208543

199670

203072

15614

208060

1.7.2016

17.4.2014

24.11.2015

4.1.2017

1.9.2015

9.6.2014

23.3.2020

14.9.2018

10.3.2006

14.3.2007

2.4.2015

6.10.2004

17.4.2003

26.6.2020

17.4.2019

6.2.2019

22.1.2019

1.10.2000

9.2.2015

6.6.2013

21.4.2016

1.10.2002

30.5.2017

23.1.2015

26.6.2019

1.5.1998

3.12.2019

12.12.2005

26.10.2018

1.2.2010

3.7.2020

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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EDERA Group, a.s.
eHAMnet, s.r.o.
EMPECOM, s.r.0.
Energotel, a.s.

Exatel S.A.

Facebook

FIBER Network s.r. 0.
Filip Hruska

FIXNET s.r.0.

Freenet Liberec, z.s.
FreeTel, s.r.0.

G-Core Labs S.A.
GEANT Vereniging
GIGANET.cz

GiTy, a.s.

Google Ireland Limited
Gransy s.r.0.

GREPA Networks, s.r.o.
ha-vel internet, s.r.0.
hanspaul-city.net s.r.o.
HBO Europe s.r.o.
HELIOS MB s.r.0.

Host Virtual, Inc
Host-telecom.com s.r.0.
Hurricane Electric
ICANN L-ROOT
IGNUM, s.r.o.
INTERCONNECT, s.r.0.
INTERNET CZ, a.s.
INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o0.

Interoute Czech, s.r.0.

42306

44712

202605

3mz

20804

32934

51800

202297

197046

29504

471

199524

21320

199298

29086

15169

60592

35361

15935

58239

49142

57728

36236

51248

6939

20144

29134

199490

24806

25424

8928

1.10.2007

11.6.2020

3.11.2016

19.2.2020

27.3.2020

12.11.2018

24.5.2016

12.2.2020

16.3.2018

23.8.2017

1.4.2016

16.5.2017

11.8.2016

11.2.2015

1.11.2003

21.11.2008

28.8.2020

1.11.2005

1.5.2001

10.4.2018

12.9.2016

1.7.2020

11.3.2015

1.7.2011

20.12.2011

21.10.2009

1.10.2003

17.10.2013

1.7.2002

1.11.2003

1.7.2002

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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IRIDEOS S.P.A.

ISP Alliance a.s.

ITS akciova spolecnost

itself s.r.o.

IX Reach LTD

Justin.tv Inc./Twitch

KABELOVA TELEVIZE CZs.r.0.
Kaora, s.r.0.

Kaunas University of Technology
KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.0.

K-net Technical International Group, s.r.0.

Komeréni banka, a.s.

LAST MILE spol. s r.o.

LightStorm Communications s.r.o.
Limelight Networks Netherlands B.V.
Master Internet, s.r.o.

MERIT GROUP a.s.

METRONET, s.r.0.

Microsoft Corporation
Ministerstvo vnitra CR

MIRAMO, spol. s . 0.

M.NET Studénka, s.r.o.

Mopos Communications, a.s.
M-SOFT, spol. s r.o.

M7 Group S.A.

Nej.czs.r.o.

Netdatacomm, s.r.0.

Netia S.A.

NetIX Communication Ltd.

NetX Networks a.s.

12850

47232

48417

12570

43531

46489

49101

42000

44358

0

59984

21045

201163

56800

42005

22822

24971

39904

43708

8075

48298

34080

197197

8913

28972

49206

16246

35613

12741

57463

204860

20.12.2017

1.4.2013

30.4.2014

1.10.2000

21.10.2016

27.2.2014

13.2.2020

1.12.2009

1.5.2009

29.3.2016

1.10.2014

10.10.2019

23.10.2015

14.1.2020

22.10.2019

28.3.2017

1.6.2003

1.5.2011

1.11.2007

5.9.2011

20.11.2008

11.12.2006

1.9.2010

1.11.1997

1.10.2007

18.7.2017

1.10.2018

22.11.2017

2.4.2020

19.8.2014

3.12.2019

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o.
NEW TELEKOM, s.r.0.

NIC.AT GmbH

NIX.CZ routeserver

NIX.CZ DDP

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

Nordic Telecom 5G a.s.

OVANET, a.s.

OVH, SAS

02 Czech Republic a.s.

02 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.o.

PODA, a.s.

Prazska energetika, a.s.

PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia Int
Research and Academic Computer Network
RFE/RL, Inc., od$tépny zavod
RFE/RL, Inc., odstépny zavod
Riot Games Limited

RIPNDNS (MSK-IX, JSC)
Reditelstvi silnic a dalnic CR, p.o.

Sauron CZs.r.0.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreze d.o.o.

Seznam.cz, a.s.
SferiaNET.CZ s.r.0.
SG.GS

SilesNet s.r.0.

Sirius Technology srl
SITKOM, spol. s.r.0.
Slavnet networks s.r.o0.

Slovanet a.s.

471

43413

49488

47200

65253

6881

42908

39817

16276

5610

28952

43653

30764

48451

7713

8518

0

6507

44522

204772

57279

31042

43037

59959

24482

43709

60501

49931

34955

8778

1.1.2019

1.9.2007

1.9.2006

25.1.2013

5.4.2019

1.10.1996

18.9.2018

1.8.2006

1.8.2008

1.5.1998

2.1.2020

25.6.2019

5.12.2005

24.9.2019

23.4.2018

1.10.2008

1.10.2011

2.8.2018

8.4.2015

1.12.2009

5.2.2019

1.12.2011

8.3.2016

1.12.2007

16.9.2019

26.5.2016

1.12.2015

29.7.2019

25.10.2016

15.9.2015

10.6.2019

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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SMART Comp. a.s.
SoftLayer Dutch Holdings B.V.
Spinoco Czech Republic, a.s.

Sprintel s.r.0.

Statni pokladna Centrum sdilenych sluzeb, s. p.

Stowarzyszenie e-Potudnie
Stream-IT, s.r.0.

Strejda.Net s.r.o.

SUPRO, spol. s r.o.

SWAN, a.s.

TechComs.r.o.
Technologické centrum Pisek s.r.o.
Telco Pro Services, a.s.
TeSuNet s.r.0.

TETA, s.r.o.

Tinet SpA

Tlap s.r.o.

T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s.
T-Mobile Czech Repubilic, a.s.
TNtech s.r.o.

TomaNet, s.r.0.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Valve GmbH

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.
Verizon Czech, s.r. 0.

Verizon Media EMEA Limited
VIRIDIUM.CZ, s.r.0.

VLTAVA LABE MEDIA a.s.

VNET a.s.

31246

36351

29583

197013

203165

201053

207153

43070

47868

5578

61296

200155

39791

213387

50698

3257

206548

5588

6855

199657

212974

38949

197284

6663

32590

26415

702

10310

56344

50695

29405

1.4.2005

1.7.2014

28.7.2005

22.2.2016

25.11.2016

12.5.2015

10.10.2016

2.7.2015

1.10.2008

10.6.2015

1.3.2017

17.10.2013

1.7.2013

21.4.2020

1.3.2010

1.5.1998

6.7.2017

1.1.2015

25.3.2019

22.11.2019

2.10.2020

14.1.2015

9.9.2010

1.4.2010

25.4.2018

1.6.2007

1.2.2001

21.8.2017

11.3.2016

17.10.2016

4.4.2014

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Vodafone Czech Repubilic, a.s.
Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.
VSHosting s.r.o0.

Web4U s.r.0.

WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s .r.o.

Windyghoul s.r.0.

WNET UKRAINE LLC

ZAYO FRANCE

ZAYO FRANCE

6830

16019

43541

39790

51013

21430

205535

1820

8218

6461

1.4.2020

1.3.2002

1.1.2008

1.6.2007

26.6.2020

1.2.2004

29.3.2018

25.6.2019

2.2.2012

26.2.2019

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Changes in 2020 |NIX.SK

New networks:

Company hame ASN
Amazon Web Services 16509
CZ.NICz.s.p.o. 200070
E-MAX INTERNET & IT s.r. 0. 49115
LAST MILE spol. s.r.0. 56800
Slovanet a.s. 0
Subspace Communication LLC 32261
TomaNet, s.r.0. 212974
WebSupport, s.r.o0. 51013

Terminated networks:

Name ASN
COOLHOUSING s.r.0. 35592
Seznam.cz, a.s. 43037
United Telecom Zrt. 41206

Connected since

12.4.2020

26.6.2020

30.3.2020

14.1.2020

3.9.2020

17.8.2020

2.10.2020

26.6.2020

Terminated

16.1.2020

31.8.2020

31.8.2020
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List of networks as of 31st

Decemnber 2020

Company name

ACS spol. s r.o.
Akamai International B.V.

Amazon Web Services

ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH

ANTIK Telecom s.r. 0.

AS112 project

Automation & Business s.r.0.

BONET Systems, s.r.o.
CentralNic Ltd.
CentralNic Ltd.
Cloudflare, Inc.
ComSource s.r.0.
CZ.NICz.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.
CD-Telematika, a.s.
Delta OnLine spol. s.r.o.
Dial Telecom, a.s.

Diovetech s.r.o0.

E-MAX INTERNET & IT s.r.0.

Energotel, a.s.
Facebook

Film Europe s.r.o.
FreeTel, s.r.0.

GiTy, a.s.

Google Ireland Limited

ha-vel internet, s.r.o0.

ASN

12905

20940

16509

42473

42841

12

208882

44185

60890

199330

13335

199803

25192

200070

25512

34820

29208

208543

49115

3mz

32934

0

8251

29086

15169

15935

NIX.SK

Connected since

27.8.2015

16.11.2017

12.4.2020

19.6.2015

8.4.2015

13.4.2015

3.6.2019

26.8.2015

27.9.2018

27.9.2018

14.9.2017

15.8.2016

12.3.2015

26.6.2020

22.6.2018

29.10.2015

12.3.2015

3.12.2019

30.3.2020

7.7.2015

20.4.2018

15.2.2016

2.4.2015

2.5.2018

12.4.2017

2.10.2015

Multicast connection

YES

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO
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HBO Europe s.r.o.

HBO Europe s.r.o.

Hurricane Electric

INTERNET CZ, a.s.

INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o0.

IOPS, s.r.o.

itself s.r.o.

Kaunas University of Technology
KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

LAST MILE spol. s.r.o.
LightStorm Communications s.r.o.
Master Internet, s.r.o.

Netnod

NetX Networks a.s.

NIC.AT GmbH

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

NIX.SK routeserver

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

02 Czech Republic a.s.

02 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.0.

RadioLAN spol s.r.0.

Rainside s.r.o.

SATRO s.r.0.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreze d.o.0.
Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovanet a.s.

Slovanet a.s.

Slovenska produkénd a.s.

49142

6939

24806

25424

64488

12570

44358

0

56800

42005

24971

8674

204860

49488

6881

47627

15962

0

0

28952

43653

43451

12508

3127

31042

6855

8778

22.2.2016

19.4.2016

8.12.2017

2.4.2015

26.6.2015

22.3.2017

7.7.2015

28.4.2016

1.3.2016

14.1.2020

28.12.2015

2.4.2015

16.10.2017

3.12.2019

1.1.2016

12.2.2015

16.3.2015

3.5.2016

23.8.2016

26.8.2015

18.12.2019

4.3.2019

2.6.2015

3.7.2018

14.7.2015

9.3.2016

20.6.2017

27.8.2015

24.3.2016

3.9.2020

8.6.2015

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

YES

Annual Report NIX.CZ 2020

Connected networks in 2020

28



SMART Comp. a.s.
Subspace Communication LLC
TomaNet, s.r.0.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r.o.
UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r. 0.
Valve GmbH

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.
VNET a.s.

VSHosting s.r.o.

WebSupport, s.r.0.

WNET UKRAINE LLC

31246

32261

212974

38949

197284

6830

0

32590

26415

29405

43541

51013

1820

2.6.2015

17.8.2020

2.10.2020

20.3.2015

23.1.2018

12.11.2015

29.6.2015

25.10.2017

7.10.2015

19.3.2015

7.11.2017

26.6.2020

21.8.2015

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO
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List of TLD customers as
ot 31st December 2020

NIX.CZ and

Company name

CentralNic Ltd.

CZ.NICz.s.p.o.

ICANN L-ROOT

DNS.BE vzw/asbl

Gransy s.r.o.

Kaunas University of Technology

RIPNDNS (MSK-IX, JSC)

Research and Academic Computer Network
Netnod

NIC.AT GmbH

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.

NIX.SK

Connected since

4.7.2018

1.10.2019

1.1.2013

1.1.2006

28.8.2020

1.5.2009

1.12.2009

1.1.2015

16.10.2017

1.9.2006

1.6.2007
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Statutory Bodies
INn 2020




Board of Directors

In 2020, the Board of Directors

had the following members:

Name

Mgr. Ondfej Filip, MBA

Position

Chairman

Term of office

1.1.2020-31.12.2020

Dr. Milan Svacha, MSc, MBA, LLM

Vice chairman

1.1.2020-31.12.2020

Zbynék Pospichal Member 1.1.2020-31.12.2020
Jaroslav Strestik Member 1.1.2020-31.12.2020
Jifi LeSek Member 1.1.2020-31.12.2020
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Supervisory Board

In 2020, the Supervisory Board
had the following members:

Term of office

1.1.2020-31.12.2020

1.1.2020-31.12.2020

Name Position
Radim Hajek Chairman
Vlastimil Pecinka Member
Petr Dvofak Member

1.1.2020-31.12.2020
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Employees in 2020




As of 31st December 2020, NIX.CZ Association had
10 full-time employees in the following positions:

>  Director of the Association

>  Technical Director

> 2 Network and Security Specialists

> 2 System and Security Specialists

>  System and Development Specialist
>  Account & Communication Manager
>  Public Affairs Manager

>  Office Manager

The Director of the Association is responsible for
leading the entire team of NIX.CZ and for the
financial management of the Association; he is also in
charge of communication with strategic partners and
represents NIX.CZ both locally and internationally.

In collaboration with the Board of Directors, the
Director prepares the development strategies of the
Association.

Technical Director is responsible for managing the
technical department, coordinating technical work
and the overall technological development of the IX.

Network and Security Specialists are primarily
responsible for the management, development and
security of the network infrastructure in NIX.CZ and
NIX.SK.

System and Security Specialists are primarily
responsible for the management, maintenance and
security of server infrastructure and other internal
technologies in NIX.CZ and NIX.SK.

System and Development Specialist is responsible
for the development and administration of internal
applications and the Association’s intranet.

Account & Communication Manager is responsible for
the communication with the Association’s members
and customers and is also in charge of organising
international events and representing the

Association at domestic and international forums and

conferences.

Public Affairs Manager is in charge of communicating
with the state authorities, managing the information
space and exchanging information regarding both
planned and existing regulation.

Office Manager is responsible for office management
and invoicing. She also organises social events,
during which NIX.CZ regularly meets with its

members and customers.

Annual Report NIX.CZ 2020

Employees in 2020

35



Presentation




Highlights of 2020

March
Tomas Hlavacek joined the Association in March 2020
to help expand and restructure our network, data

analysis and Linux servers.

Similarly to other global gatherings, the beginning

of 2020 had a negative impact on the 8th annual
international Peering Days conference, which
traditionally brings together network specialists and
which was scheduled to take place on 17th-19th March
in Cracow, Poland. Due to the coronavirus pandemic
and after much deliberation, its organisers — the
peering nodes NIX.CZ, VIX.at and BIX.hu - decided to
cancel this year's conference.

Security measures related to COVID-19 also influenced
user behaviour. The sudden jump in the number of
people forced to work from home and an increase in
the use of internet services put a greater than usual
strain on internet networks, which sometimes could
result in capacity issues. Consequently, in March 2020
NIX.CZ recorded a 25% increase in internet traffic.

The Association reacted to this new situation by
offering new ports for two months free of charge, with
a possibility of cancelling them once this period has
expired.

July

On 1st July, the amendment to the Association's Price
List came into force, concerning the monthly usage
fees for 10GE, 40GE a 100GE ports. The price of

10GE ports dropped to CZK10,000 per month. 40GE

connections were reduced to CZK30,000 and 100GE to
CZK38,000.

For the first time, we also published our Price List

in euros, to help especially foreign companies plan
without having to constantly watch the exchange

rate. The monthly rates were set at EUR400 for 10GE
connections, EUR150 for 40GE and EUR1,500 for 100GE.

The Price List of the Slovak peering node NIX.

SK, which concerns connections exclusively to the
Bratislava node, remained unchanged. The above-
mentioned prices remained valid for connections to
both the Czech Republic and Slovakia, i.e., the same as
in the case of NIX.CZ.

In July, our Association introduced its first open-source
project — the Bird Spy tool. It was created based on

an Irish product, Bird's Eye, built by the EURO-IX
Association, specifically the Irish peering node INEX.
Bird Spy’s main mission is to monitor the condition

of individual route servers and evaluate operational
data, especially for monitoring purposes. In addition,
it gives members and customers a remote view of
interconnection on the NIX.CZ platform.

Bird Spy provides a detailed view of the status of
individual connections, the transmission of routing
information and compliance with network security.

These route server now also directly support

Resource Public Key Infrastructure (RPKI), which
serves to mitigate the impact of misreported routing
information.
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September

In early September, NIX.CZ welcomed a new
member of our team, Jaromir Novak. Jaromir became
responsible for monitoring and analysing changes in
legislation affecting our members.

The third annual community meeting of Czech

and Slovak network specialists, CSNOG 2020, took
place on 8th-9th September. NIX.CZ is one of its
main organisers, together with CZ.NIC and CESNET.
Given the coronavirus pandemic, we were obliged
to move the conference online. The meeting was
aimed at, among others, presenting news and current
trends from the field of internet networks and their
management, but also exchanging experiences,
discussing current topics and sharing solutions to
develop internet networks in the Czech Republic and

Slovakia.

November

At the beginning of November, the Chairman of

the Board of Directors of NIX.CZ Ondfej Filip was
re-elected to the leadership of the European Internet
Exchange Association (EURO-IX). Ondfe;j Filip will not
only be a member of the Board for the next two years,
but he will also act as the Chairman of this prestigious
international organisation.

December

Just before the end of the year, members of

NIX.CZ Association re-elected members of the
Association’s Board of Directors by electronic voting.
Ondfrej Filip, Jifi Leek and Milan Svacha all kept their
positions. The Board subsequently decided it would
be chaired in the coming years by Ondrej Filip, with Jifi
LesSek acting as the Vice Chairman.
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Technical Solution




In 2020, our Association reached another important
milestone: finalising the design and the definite
choice in the technological solution to be deployed
in Bratislava and Vienna in 2021. The whole selection
process was supported by testing several different
technologies, which resulted in the drafting of

a complete development and migration plan. We
chose Cisco Nexus 9300 switches for the Slovak

and Austrian part of the network, specifically
93600CD-GX, 9336C-FX2 and 93240YC-FX2.

We continue to offer support services using the
PROMOX virtualization platform. In 2020 we updated
to the latest supported version (6.2), gradually over
all our system servers. The new version no longer
supports broadcast control of the system and service
control and prioritization had to be set on network
elements for a successful upgrade. We also updated
the CEPH distributed data storage, which was newly
built entirely on fast SSDs.

In 2020, we replaced the BGP border router,
expanded the internal firewall with a high-availability
mode, and deployed the latest switches for internal
servers. We completed the development of the
internal system by adding two more servers.

In 2020, the Association developed a new "“looking
glass” tool for the newly deployed route servers (RS).
It was named BirdSpy and is now freely available

to the community as an open-source tool. All

new RSs are built on Bird Spy v2. Their centralized
configuration using templates allows flexible
deployment of changes and thus reduces the time
required to operate the RS function. In 2020, the
Association updated the automatic configuration
system, which now uses the Ansible automation tool.
Supporting servers for invalid AS112 reverse DNS
queries were also updated in the same way. Route

servers are operated free of charge and facilitate
the entry of new members and customers into the
Association.

In the first half of the year, the Association updated
the old e-mail conferencing system to the new
Mailman 3 system and connected it with internal
applications to ensure a smooth configuration. The
settings, including archives, were transferred to the

new system.

In the second half of the year, a new service desk
system — Atlassian Jira — was announced. It now
supports the client portal, which can be used to
create and update requests, including monitoring
their solutions. Communication parameters and
reaction times are monitored internally to ensure the

correct handling of all requests.

In the Prague network, NIX.CZ continues to use Cisco
Nexus 7710 as backbone and access switches, which
are fitted with F3-series line cards for connecting
1/10GE ports and with M3-series cards for connecting
40/100GE ports. All switches are installed in fully
redundant configurations because of high availability
and form the core of a virtualized “double star”
topology using vPC technology. The interconnection
technology of NIX.CZ continues to run on the link
layer (Ethernet).

To validate the concept, the Association deployed

a Cisco Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switch at the NIX4 site to
support partner program customers, and traffic was
transferred to it during 2020.

The Bratislava-based IX NIX.SK operates across three
sites. Two of these, NIX.SK1 and NIX.SK2, use Cisco

Nexus 7010 switches. In 2019, a plan was prepared for
the renewal of the entire NIX.SK node, together with
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the possibility of interconnection to other locations.
The recovery plan also includes a transition to VXLAN/
EVPN technology, which will enable greater scalability
of the services offered, enhanced automatization and
will expand the range of the services offered by our
Association.

The Association also operates its autonomous 6881
system to provide access to its support services and
connection to some of the hosted .TLD DNS servers,
using both IPv4 and IPvé. At the end of 2020, a total
of eleven .TLD operators were connected in the
NIX.CZ and NIX.SK nodes.
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Topology as of
31st December 2020:
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Financial Data



Selected data from
the Balance sheet

(In thousands of CZK), As of the last day of 2018 2019 2020
Total Assets 94 480 103 618 113 190
Fixed assets 25305 27 027 28794
Intangible assets (gross) 897 977 977
Adjustments to intangible assets -897 -897 -924
Tangible assets 83 591 85319 86 140
Adjustments to tangible assets -58 286 -63 881 -62 905
Unfinished investments 0 0 0
Financial investments 0 5509 5506
Current assets 65 145 67 418 81967
Inventory 0 0 0
Long-term receivables 0 0 0
Short-term receivables 11739 12 506 15350
Financial assets 53 406 54 912 60 047
Short-term financial investments 5521 6570
Other assets 4030 3652 2429
Total liabilities 94 480 103 618 113 190
Equity 89 079 100 243 109 914
Registered capital
Profit/loss of previous years 80477 89 079 100 243
Profit/loss of current period 8602 11 164 9671
Other resources 5043 3244 2717
Reserves 0 0 0
Long-term payables 0 0 0
Short-term payables 5043 3244 2717
Bank loans 0 0 0

Annual Report NIX.CZ 2020

Financial Data

44



S m Profi :

[qV]

elected data from the Profit :
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In thousands of CZK, as of the last day of 2018 2019 2020
Revenues - sales of services 42 143 48 753 50 580
of which: sales of services 42 143 48 753 50 580
change in status of inventories 0 0 0
activation 0 0 0
Expenses 14 589 15992 16 179
of which: material, low-value assets, energies 2 407 3068 3485
Purchased services 12 182 12 924 12 694
Added value 27 554 32761 34 401
Personnel expenses 13 586 13 810 17 099
of which: employees 12 139 11626 13 965
Remuneration to members of bodies 1447 2184 3134
Taxes and fees 32 67 31
Depreciation of fixed assets 6384 5595 5956
Revenues from sale of fixed assets 337 0 333
Net book value of sold fixed assets 0 0 190
Financial costs (sale of securities) 0 1077 1609
Other operating revenues 124 174 379
Other operating expenses 509 401 565
Earnings (interest) 65 1720 2 087
Members fees 50 0 50
Operating subsidies 3337 0 -35
Profit / Loss before tax 10 956 13 705 11 765
Income tax 2 354 2541 2094

©

3

Profit / Loss after tax 8 602 11 164 9671 8

©
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Independent
Auditor’s Report




The financial statements are part of this Annual
Report and are deposited at the registered office of
the entity and in the collection of instruments of the
Registry. The financial statements were audited by
the audit firm ADAMEC AUDIT and the auditor issued
an unqualified report on 21st May 2021.
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ADAMEC
AUDIT

Zprava nezavislého auditora
urcena valné hromadé
NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

Vyrok auditora

Provedli jsme audit pfiloZené ucetni zavérky zdjmového sdruZeni pravnickych
osob NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. (ddle také ,,Zdjmové sdruzeni*) se sidlem Praha 3, MileSovska
1136/5, IC 659 90 471, sestavené na zakladé Ceskych ucetnich predpisu, kterd se sklada
z rozvahy k 31.12.2020, vykazu zisku a ztraty za rok konéici 31.12.2020 a piilohy této
ucetni zdvérky, kterd obsahuje popis pouZitych podstatnych ucetnich metod a dalii
vysvétlujici informace. Udaje 0 Zdgjmovém sdruZeni Jsou uvedeny v piiloze této uicetni
zaveérky.

Podle naSeho nadzoru u¢etni zdvérka podava vérny a poctivy obraz aktiv a pasiv
zajmového sdruzeni pravnickych osob NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. k 31.12.2020 a nakladi a
vynost a vysledku jeho hospodafeni za rok konéici 31.12.2020 v souladu s ¢eskymi
Gcetnimi predpisy.

Zaklad pro vyrok

Audit jsme provedli v souladu se zdkonem o auditorech a standardy Komory
auditort Ceské republiky pro audit, kterymi jsou mezinarodni standardy pro audit (ISA),
pripadné doplnéné a upravené souvisejicimi aplika¢nimi dolozkami. Nase odpovédnost
stanovena témito piedpisy je podrobnéji popsana v oddilu Odpovédnost auditora za audit
acetni zaverky. V souladu se zdkonem o auditorech a Etickym kodexem pfijatym
Komorou auditorii Ceské republiky jsme na Zdjmovém sdruZeni nezévisli a splnili jsme
i dal3f etické povinnosti vyplyvajici z uvedenych pfedpisii. Domnivdme se, Ze dikazn{
informace, které jsme shromdzdili, poskytuji dostatecny a vhodny zdklad pro vyjadieni
naSeho vyroku.

Ostatni informace uvedené ve vyroéni zpravé

Ostatnimi informacemi jsou v souladu s § 2 pism. b) zdkona o auditorech
informace uvedené ve vyrocni zpravé mimo ucetni zdvérku a nasi zpravu auditora. Za
ostatni informace odpovida predstavenstvo Zdjmového sdruZeni.

N4S vyrok k acetni zavérce se k ostatnim informacim nevztahuje. Presto je vSak
soucdsti naSich povinnosti souvisejicich s ovéfenim ucetni zdvérky sezndmeni se s
ostatnimi informacemi a posouzeni, zda ostatni informace nejsou ve vyznamném
(materidlnim) nesouladu s dcetni zavérkou ¢i s naSimi znalostmi o ucetni jednotce
ziskanymi béhem ovéfovani tGcetni zavérky nebo zda se jinak tyto informace nejevi jako
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vyznamné¢ (materidln€) nesprdvné. Také posuzujeme, zda ostatni informace byly ve
vSech vyznamnych (materidlnich) ohledech vypracovany v souladu s piislu$nymi
pravnimi pfedpisy. Timto posouzenim se rozumi, zda ostatni informace spliuji
pozadavky pravnich piedpisii na formdlni néleZitosti a postup vypracovani ostatnich
informaci v kontextu vyznamnosti (materiality), tj. zda pfipadné nedodrzeni uvedenych
poZadavki by bylo zplsobilé ovlivnit dsudek &inény na zdkladé ostatnich informaci.

Na zédkladé provedenych postupti, do miry, jez dokdzeme posoudit, uvadime, Ze
e ostatni informace, které popisuji skute¢nosti, jez jsou téZ pfedmétem zobrazeni
v ucetni zdvérce, jsou ve viech vyznamnych (materidlnich) ohledech v souladu
s ucetni zdverkou a
e ostatni informace byly vypracovany v souladu s pravnimi predpisy.

Dale jsme povinni uvést, zda na zdkladé poznatki a povédomi o Zijmovém
sdruZeni, k nimZ jsme dospéli pfi provddéni auditu, ostatni informace neobsahuiji
vyznamné (materidlni) vécné nesprdvnosti. V rdmci uvedenych postupii jsme
v obdrZenych ostatnich informacich Zddné vyznamné (materidlni) vécné nespravnosti
nezjistili.

Odpovédnost predstavenstva a dozoréi rady Zajmového sdruzeni za uwidetni
zavérku

Predstavenstvo Zijmového sdruZeni odpovidd za sestaveni Gletni zdvérky
podavajici vérny a poctivy obraz v souladu s ¢eskymi tcetnimi predpisy a za takovy
vnitini kontrolni systém, ktery povaZzuje za nezbytny pro sestaveni Gletni zavérky tak,
aby neobsahovala vyznamné (materidlni) nespravnosti zpiisobené podvodem nebo
chybou.

Pii sestavovdni ticetni zdverky je pfedstavenstvo Zdjmového sdruzeni povinno
posoudit, zda je Zijmové sdruZeni schopno nepfetrZité trvat, a pokud je to relevantni,
popsat v piiloze Gcetni zdvérky zaleZitosti tykajici se jeho nepfetrZitého trvani a pouZiti
predpokladu nepfetrzitého trvéni pii sestaveni d¢etni zavérky, s vyjimkou piipadi, kdy
pfedstavenstvo pldnuje zruSeni Zdjmového sdruzeni nebo ukonéeni jeho Cinnosti, resp.
kdy nema jinou redlnou moZnost, neZ tak ucinit.

Za dohled nad procesem tucetniho vykaznictvi v Zajmovém sdruZeni odpovida
dozoréi rada.

Odpovédnost auditora za audit Géetni zavérky

Nasim cilem je ziskat pfiméfenou jistotu, Ze ucetni zdvérka jako celek
neobsahuje vyznamnou (materidlni) nespravnost zpiisobenou podvodem nebo chybou a
vydat zpravu auditora obsahujici na$ vyrok. Pfiméfend mira jistoty je velkd mira jistoty,
nicméné neni zarukou, Ze audit provedeny v souladu s vySe uvedenymi predpisy ve
vSech pripadech v dcetni zavérce odhali piipadnou existujici vyznamnou (materialni)
nespravnost. Nespravnosti mohou vznikat v disledku podvodi nebo chyb a povazuji se
za vyznamné (materidln{), pokud lze redlné pfedpoklddat, Ze by jednotlivé nebo v
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souhrnu mohly ovlivnit ekonomickd rozhodnuti, kterd uZivatel€ Gcetni zavérky na jejim
zakladé piijmou.

Pii provadéni auditu v souladu s vySe uvedenymi pfedpisy je naSi povinnosti

uplatiovat béhem celého auditu odborny dsudek a zachovivat profesni skepticismus.
Dile je nasi povinnosti:

Identifikovat a vyhodnotit rizika vyznamné (materidlni) nespravnosti ucetni
zavérky zpusobené podvodem nebo chybou, navrhnout a provést auditorské
postupy reagujici na tato rizika a ziskat dostate¢né a vhodné dtikazni informace,
abychom na jejich zdkladé¢ mohli vyjadfit vyrok. Riziko, Ze neodhalime
vyznamnou (materidlni) nespravnost, k niZ do§lo v dasledku podvodu, je vétsi
nez riziko neodhaleni vyznamné (materidlni) nespravnosti zptsobené chybou,
protoze soucasti podvodu mohou byt tajné dohody (koluze), falSovani, dmyslni
opomenuti, nepravdiva prohlaSeni nebo obchdzeni vnitfnich kontrol.

Seznamit se s vnitfnim kontrolnim systémem Zijmového sdruZeni relevantnim
pro audit v takovém rozsahu, abychom mohli navrhnout auditorské postupy
vhodné s ohledem na dané okolnosti, nikoli abychom mohli vyjidfit nazor na
tc¢innost jeho vnitiniho kontrolniho systému.

Posoudit vhodnost pouZitych uéetnich pravidel, pfiméfenost provedenych
tcetnich odhadt a informace, které v této souvislosti pfedstavenstvo Zajmového
sdruzeni uvedlo v pfiloze ucetni zavérky.

Posoudit vhodnost pouziti predpokladu nepfetrZitého trvani pfi sestaveni ucetni
zdavérky piedstavenstvem a to, zda s ohledem na shromazdéné dikazni informace
existuje vyznamna (materialni) nejistota vyplyvajici z udalosti nebo podminek,
které mohou vyznamné zpochybnit schopnost Zijmového sdruZeni nepretrZité
trvat. Jestlize dojdeme k zdvéru, Ze takova vyznamnd (materidlni) nejistota
existuje, je nasi povinnosti upozornit v nasi zpravé na informace uveden€ v této
souvislosti v ptiloze dcetni zdavérky, a pokud tyto informace nejsou dostatecné,
vyjadiit modifikovany vyrok. NaSe zdvéry tykajici se schopnosti Zdjmového
sdruZeni nepietrzité trvat vychazeji z dikaznich informact, které jsme ziskali do
data nasi zpravy. Nicméné budouci uddlosti nebo podminky mohou vést k tomu,
7e Zajmové sdruzenf ztrati schopnost nepietrzité trvat.

Vyhodnotit celkovou prezentaci, ¢lenéni a obsah d¢etni zdvérky, v€etné piilohy,
a dile to, zda u&etni zdvérka zobrazuje podkladové transakce a udélosti
zpusobem, ktery vede k vérnému zobrazeni.

Nagi povinnosti je informovat piedstavenstvo a dozorci radu mimo jiné o

planovaném rozsahu a nadasovani auditu a o vyznamnych zjisténich, kterd jsme v jeho
pribéhu uéinili, véetné zjisténych vyznamnych nedostatkii ve vnitinim kontrolnim
systému.

V Liberci dne 21. kvétna 2021
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ROZVAHA

ROZVAHA dle 504/2002 Sb. ve znéni pro rok 2016

) Obchodni firma nebo nézev Gdetni jednotky
k..31.12.2020 MICREE B uscsmssiosenscanss
v tisicich Ké Sidlo nebo bydlisté ucetni jednotky
MileSovska 1136/5
c [°]°[99]0147 "] ‘Pranaz
BB O i m———
otisk podaciho razitka e S R R e g
O3iBE. AKTIVA Fﬁéi;::‘ Uéetni obdobi
stav k prvnimu dni k poslednimu dni
A Dlouhodoby majetek celkem Al +any. | 001 +27 027 +28 794
Al Dlouhodoby nehmotny majetek celkem Addesiin] 002 +977 +977
2, |Software tetor | 004 +977 +977
Al Diouhedoby hmotny majetek celkem KAtz 010 +85 319 +86 140
3. |Stavby agetozr | 013 +12 042 +12 313
4. |Hmotné mavité védi a jejich soubory asetozz | 014 +73 185 +73 735
7. |Drobny dlouhodoby hmotny majetek acetoza | 017 +92 +92
Al Dlouhodoby finanéni majetek celkem il s 021 +5 509 +5 506
3. |Dlunové cenné papiry drzené do splatnosti acetoss | 024 +5 509 +5 506
AN Opravky k dlouhodobému majetku celkem AN | 028 64 778 -63 829
2. |Opravky k softwaru CEatozs | 030 -897 -924
6. [Opravky ke stavbam — -1 902 -2 608
7. |Opréavky k samostainym hmotnym movitym vécem a souborim hmatnych movitych véci ocatosz | 035 -61 887 -60 205
10. |Opravky k drobnému dlouhodobému hmotnému majetku dcetoss | 038 -92 -92
B. Kratkodoby majetek celkem Bi+ gy, | 040 +76 591 +84 396
Bl |Pohledavky celkem Bi1s spie 051 +12 506 +15 350
B.Il. 1. |Odbératele T +11 628 +12 830
4. |Poskytnuté provozni zalohy Geet314-2 51| 055 +455 +496
5. |Ostatni pohledavky Gget31s | 056 +9 +102
6. |Pohledavky za zaméstnanci eetass | 957 +10
8. |Dan z pijmd adetasy | 059 +713
10. |Dari z pfidané hodnoty Géet3as | 061 +380 +1 204
11. |Ostatni dané a poplatky séet3as | 062 +2
15. |Pohledavky z pevnych terminovanych operaci a opci ageta7s | 066 +26 +5
19. |Opravna poloZka k pohledavkam ugetagy | 070 -4
B. Il |Kratkodoby finanéni majetek celkem Bl Bl 07 +60 433 +66 617
3. |Penézni prostiedky na uétech gcerza1 | 074 +54 912 +60 047
4. |Majetkové cenné papiry k obchodovani acetast | 075 +3 518 +2 495
5. |Dluhové cenné papiry k obchodovani aeer2s3 | 076 +2 003 +4 075
B.IV.  |Jina aktiva celkem BMV.1+ +BNx | 079 +3 652 +2 429
B.IV. 1. |Naklady pfistich obdobi ceeisny | 1080 +2 062 +2 429
2. |Pijmy piistich obdobi ceet3as | 081 +1 590
AKTIVA CELKEM aep | 082 +103 618 +113 190
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( gislo Ucetni obdobi
omac Pk i stav k prmimu dni k poslednimu dni

A Mastni zdroje celkem L +100 243 +109 914
Al |\Wsledek hospodareni celkem Al AL 1098 +100 243 +109 914
Al 1. |Uget vysledku hospodareni seet+ros3 | 007 | XXXAXXXX XXX +9 671
2. |Wsledek hospodafeni ve schvalovacim fizeni Gietainai | 008 +11 164 | YOO XXX
3. |Nerozdéleny zisk, neuhrazena ztrata minulych let aget +.032 | 009 +89 079 +100 243
B. Cizi zdroje celkem B+ +gny. | 010 +3 375 +3 276
B |Kratkodobé zavazky celkem e salin 2 +3 244 +2 717
B.IIl 1. |Dodavatels usetazy | 022 +997 +262
5. |Zaméstnanci aeetaar | 026 +880 +1 160
6. |Ostatni zévazky wici zaméstnancim - +2
7. |Zavazky k institucim socidlniho zabezpedeni a vefejného zdravotniho pojisténi asetaze | 928 +450 +595
8. |Daf z pfijmd Géaiagi | 029 +499 +189
9. |Dstatni pfimé dané sistais | (030 +234 +312
11. |Ostatni dané a poplatky utetaqs | 032 +1
17.|Jiné zavazky — +8 +11
22 |Dohadné Géty pasivni cetsg | 043 +176 +185
B.IV.  |Jina pasiva celkem BN 1e sBvx | 045 +131 +559
B. . 1. [Wdaje pristich obdobi ucerass | 046 +131 +559
PASIVA CELKEM asg | 048 +103 618 +113 190
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Ozac. PASIVA

gislo Uéetni obdobi

fadku

stav k prvnimu dni k poslednimu dni

Okamzik sestaven 21.5,2021

Podpisovy zaznam statutamiho organu uéetni jednotky:

Pravni forma

ucetni jednotky:

Pfedmét cinnosti nebo ucel:
Sdruzovani poskytovateld Pfipojeni k Internetu a hajeni jejich zajmu
Provoz peeringovych uzli

Magr. Filip Ondrej, MBA

Dr. Milan Svéacha, Msc, MBA, LL.M
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' VYKAZ ZISKU A ZTRATY

os: 1.1.2020

Do: 31 .1 2.2020

VZZ dle 504/2002 Sb. ve znéni pro rok 2016
Obchodni firma nebo nazev Géetni jednotky

Sidlo nebo bydlisté ucetni jednotky

v tisicich K&
MileSovska 1136/5
E il ol il el el Praha3
5L
Ofiskpodacihorazitka ]
Omat VYKAZ ZISKU A ZTRATY ol i
Hlavni Hospodarska Celkem

A Naklady AL+ _savi | 001 +42 687 +1 036 +43 723
Al Spotfebované nakupy a nakupované sluzby Alls +Alx | 002 +15 401 +778 +16 179
Al 1. | Spolfeba materidlu, energie a ostatnich neskladovanych dodavek ety 501,502, 503 | 003 +3 356 +129 +3 485
3. | Opravy a udrzovani seets11 | 005 +96 +96

4. | Naklady na cestovné aget 512 | 006 +309 +309

5. | Naklady na reprezentaci Ggers1a | 007 +124 +124

6. | Ostatni siuzby uget 518 | 008 +11 516 +649 +12 165
Al | Osobni naklady At oa iyl 1013 +17 008 +91 +17 099
Al 10. | Mzdové naklady agetsp1 | 014 +13 086 +68 +13 154
11.| Zékonné sociaini pojisténi acet524 | 015 +3 915 +23 +3 938

13.| Zakonné sociaini naklady R T +7 +7

AN |Dané a poplatky AN+ +ANx | 019 +31 +31
A V. 15. | Dané a poplatky utty 531,532 538 | 020 +31 +31
AV. | Ostatni nakiady AV e et 221 +569 +569
17.] Odpis nedobytné pohledavky acer 543 | 023 +10 +10

19.| Kursové ztraty atetses | 025 +273 +273

21.| Manka a $kody deetses | 027 +2 +2

22.| Jiné ostatni néklady ugel 540 | 028 +284 +284

A M. | Odpisy, prodany majetek, tvorba a poutiti rezerv a opravnych polozek AVL1+. +AVIx| 029 +7 584 +167 +7 751
A M. 23, | Odpisy diouhodebého majetku acets51 | 030 +5 789 +167 +5 956
24. | Prodany diouhodoby majetek Goat s 031 +190 +190

25. | Prodané cenné papiry a podily it 032 +1 609 +1 609

27. | Tvorba a poutziti rezerv a opravnych polozek udty 556,559 | 034 -4 -4
AMIL | Dah z pfijmi AVILt+_+avix] 037 +2 094 +2 094
A VI 29| Dafl z pfijmi aget 501 | 038 +2 094 +2 094
Nakiady celkem 039 +42 687 +1 036 +43 723

B. Wnosy 040 +52 468 +926 +53 394
B.1 Provozni dotace Bri+. +BlLx | %41 -35 -35
B.1. 1. |Provozni dotace Geetgor | 042 -35 -35
B.I.  |Pfijate prispavky Bl igiix] 043 +50 +50
4. | Prijaté &enské prispévky ueetsng | 046 +50 +50

B.W. | Triby za viastni wkony a za zbol atty 601, 60z, 603 | 047 +49 654 +926 +50 580
B.V. | Ostatni wnosy Blvis enNx | 048 +472 +472
7. | Wnosové troky acet 644 | 051 +93 +93

8. | Kursové zisky iseinis | 052 +379 +379

B.V. Triby z prodeje majetku BV.1+ +BYx | 055 +2 327 +2 327
B.V. 11. | Triby z prodeje diouhodobého nehmotného a hmotného majetku azetgsz | 056 +333 +333
12.| Trby z prodeje cennych papir a podili dterssa | 957 +1 661 +1 661

14.| Wnosy z krétkodobého finanéniho majetku acetsss | 059 +221 +221

15. | Wnosy z dlouhodobého finanéniho majetku acetasy | 060 +112 +112
\Wnosy celkem 061 +52 468 +926 +53 394

C. Wsledek hospodareni pred zdanénim B.-AlL1- -AVix +C. x| 062 +11 875 -110 +11 765
D. Wsledek hospodareni po zdanéni B-A4+D x | 063 +9 781 -110 +9 671
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Oznac.

VYKAZ ZISKU A ZTRATY

cislo
fadku

Béiné obdobi

Hiavni

Hospodafska Celkem

Okamzik sestaven 21.5.2021

Podpisovy zaznam statutarmiho organu Géetni jednotky:

Pravni forma
ucetni jednotky:

Piedmét cinnosti nebo ucel:

Provoz peeringovych uzlii

Sdruzovani poskytovatell pfipojeni k Internetu a hajeni jejich zajmu

Magr. Filip Ondrej, MBA

Dr. Milan Svacha, Msc, MBA, LL.M
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1.

1.1.

1.2,

1.3.

Priloha v ucetni zavérce
v plném rozsahu
ke dni 31.12.2020

Popis acetni jednotky

Nazev: NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

Sidlo: MileSovska 1136/5, 130 00 Praha 3
Pravni forma: zajmové sdruZeni pravnickych osob
IC: 65990471

Kategorie ucetni jednotky: mald ucetni jednotka

Den vzniku Gcetni jednotky: 1.10.1996

Uéetni obdobi: od 1.1.2020 do 31.12.2020
Rozvahovy den: 31.12.2020

Okamiik sestaveni uetni zavérky: 21.5.2021

Poslani Gcetni jednotky (hlavni éinnost, hospodatska a dalsi ¢innost)
SdruZeni je dle stanov opravnéna vykonavat hlavni a vedlejsi (hospodafskou) &innost.

Hlavnim pfedmétem &innosti je sdrufovani poskytovateli pfipojeni k Internetu a hajeni jejich
zajmu, provoz peeringovych uzlii, poskytovani sluzeb ¢lenaim.
Ostatni ¢innosti je poskytovani dal3ich sluzeb souvisejicich s provozem sité Internet.

Cinnost vykazana ve vykazu zisku a ztrat ve sloupci hospodaiska ginnost neni provozovana za

ucelem dosaZeni zisku a jedna se o vedlejii &innost k &innosti hlavni.

Statutarni a kontrolni organy
Statutarni organ — pfedstavenstvo

Pfedseda predstavenstva:
Mgr. Ondfej Filip, MBA

Mistopfedseda pfedstavenstva:
JiFi Lesek

Clenové pfedstavenstva:
Dr. Milan Svacha, MSc, MBA, LLM
Zbynék Pospichal

Kontrolni organ — dozoréi rada
Pfedseda dozor¢i rady:

Radim Hajek

Clenové dozoréi rady:

Ing. Petr Dvorak

Mgr. Vlastimil Pecinka
Zakladatelé, z¥izovatelé
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Priloha v Gcetni zavérce v piném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.s.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

Zakladatelé:

CESNET, z.s.p.0.

CZECH ON LINE, a.s.

Datac spol. s r.o.

GTS Czech Com s.r.0.

Internet CZ s.r.o.

Podnik vypocetni techniky, a.s.
IBM Ceska republika, spol. s r.o.
SPT TELECOM, akciova spolecnost

Ugetni jednotka byla registrovana Obvodnim Gfadem Praha 6 pod €.reg. 7S 25/5/96. Nyni je
zapsana ve spolkovém rejstiiku vedeném Méstskym soudem v Praze pod spisovou znackou L
58800.

Ucetni jednotka je zfizovatelem organizacni slozky ve Slovenské republice bez vlastni pravni
subjektivity. Organizacni slozka sidli na adrese Kopéianska 18/2489, Bratislava a je zapsana

v Obchodnom registri Okresného stdu Bratislava | pod spis.zn. PO 2732/B. Organizaéni slozka
je provozovatelem peeringového uzlu v Bratislavé.

Vklady do vlastniho jméni — nejsou.

2. Pouiité obecné ucetni zasady, uetni metody a odchylky od téchto metod

2:1.

2.2.

2.3.

Pouiité obecné ucetni zasady

Prilozena ucetni zavérka byla pfipravena v souladu se zékonem &. 563/1991 Sb., o U&etnictvi,
ve znéni pozdéjsich predpisi (dale jen zakona o Géetnictvi) a provadéci vyhlaskou &. 504/2002
Sb., kterou se provadéji néktera ustanoveni zakona €. 563/1991 Sb., o Gcetnictvi, ve znéni
pozdéjdich pfedpis, pro ucetni jednotky, platnych pro rok 2020.

Zpusob ocefovéani majetku a zavazki

Nakoupeny majetek se ocefiuje pofizovaci cenou v souladu se zdkonem o G&etnictvi.

Penize, platebni prostfedky, pohledédvky a zavazky v cizi méné se v priibéhu uéetniho obdobi
ocenuji aktualnim kurzem Ceské nérodni banky. K rozvahovému dni jsou pfepocteny kurzem
CNB platnym k datu rozvahového dne.

Financni majetek a jeho oceriovani
Kratkodoby financni majetek tvofi ceniny, penize v hotovosti a na bankovnich Gétech, cenné
papiry k obchodovani, dluhové cenné papiry se splatnosti do 1 roku drzené do splatnosti,

vlastni akcie, vlastni obchodni podily, vlastni dluhopisy a ostatni realizovatelné cenné papiry.

Dlouhodoby financni majetek tvofi zejména majetkové ucasti, realizovatelné cenné papiry a
podily a dluhové cenné papiry driené do splatnosti.
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2.4.

2.5.

Priloha v ucetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.s.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

Cenné papiry k obchodovani jsou cenné papiry driené za ucelem provadéni transakci na
finan¢nim trhu s cilem dosahovat zisk z cenovych rozdilli v kratkodobém, maximalné roénim
horizontu.

Cenné papiry driené do splatnosti jsou cenné papiry, které maji stanovenou splatnost a
obchodni korporace ma (mysl a schopnost drzet je do splatnosti.

Podily a cenné papiry se oceriuji pofizovacimi cenami, které zahrnuji cenu pofizeni a naklady
s pofizenim souvisejici, napf. poplatky a provize makléfim a burzam. U dluhovych cennych
papiri se UCtuje o Urokovém vynosu ve vécné a asové souvislosti a takto rozliseny trokovy
vynos je soucasti ocenéni pfisluiného cenného papiru.

K 31. 12. se jednotlivé slozky financniho majetku precefiuji nize uvedenym zpiisobem:

e Cenné papiry k obchodovéni redlnou hodnotou, zména realné hodnoty se uétuje do
nakladd nebo vynosi.

e Cenné papiry driené do splatnosti se pfecenuji o rozdil mezi pofizovaci cenou bez
kuponu a jmenovitou hodnotou. Tento rozdil se rozliduje dle vécné a casové
souvislosti do nakladi nebo vynos.

Redlna hodnota predstavuje trini hodnotu, ktera je vyhlaena na tuzemské &i zahranigni
burze, pfipadné ocenéni kvalifikovanym odhadem nebo posudkem znalce, neni-li trini
hodnota k dispozici.

Derivaty

Derivaty se prvotné oceriuji jmenovitou hodnotou (v pfipadé nakoupenych derivati pofizovaci
cenou). V prilofené rozvaze jsou derivaty vykdzany jako soudast jinych
kratkodobych/dlouhodobych pohledéavek, resp. zavazki. K rozvahovému dni se derivaty
pFecefuji na redlnou hodnotu. Zmény redlnych hodnot derivati uréenych k obchodovani se
uctuji do finanénich nakladd, resp. vynos(.

ZpUsob stanoveni dprav hodnot majetku (odpisy a opravné polozky)

Dlouhodobym hmotnym majetkem se rozumi stavby a samostatné movité véci v pofizovaci
cené pres 40000 K¢ s dobou pouZitelnosti delsi nez jeden rok. Dlouhodoby majetek se
odepisuje Casové rovnomérné s presnosti na mésice. Poprvé se odpis uplatni v mésici
nasledujicim po jeho zaFazeni do uZivani. Doba odepisovani stavby (telekomunikaéni vedeni)
cini 20 let, doba odepisovani movitych véci ini 48 mésich, dopravnich prostfedkd 60 mésica,
nehmotny majetek se odepisuje ve shodé s dariovymi odpisy 36 mésici.
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3. Informace o polozkich dlouhodobého majetku (v tis.Kg)

Pfiloha v ucetni zdvérce v plném rozsahu

NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

Majetek s BTN Obytky | Koneény e
stav stav Pocatek Zména Konec
Dl.nehmotny maj. 977 0 0 977 -897 -27 -924
Stavby 12042 271 0 12 313 -1902 -706 -2 608
Dl.hmotny maj. 73185 7 645 -7 095 73735 -61 886 1681 -60 205
Drobny hm.maj. 92 0 0 92 -92 0 -92
Dluhové cenné papiry driené
do splatnosti. 5509 3 -6 5 506 0 0 0
4. Vyse zdvazkd z pojistného na socidlnim zabezpeéeni a pfispévku na statni politiku
zaméstnanosti, z vefejného zdravotniho pojisténi a evidované darnové nedoplatky u mistné
prisludnych finanénich a celnich organd (v tis. K¢)
Zavazek 31.12. 2020 31.12. 2019
Socidini zabezpeceni -376 -287
Zdravotni pojisténi -218 -163
Celkem -594 -450
Jedna se o zavazky vyplyvajici z mezd za obdobi 12/2020.
Zavazek 31.12.2020 31.12.2019
DPH 0 0
Dari z mezd -312 -235
Celkem -312 -235
Jedna se o zévazky vyplyvajici z mezd za obdobi 12/2020.
5. Cenné papiry nabyté Géetni jednotkou
Spolecnost eviduje dlouhodobé dluhové cenné papiry driené do splatnosti ve vysi 5 506 tis. K&,
pfedchozi obdobi 5 509 tis. K¢.
4

Annual Report NIX.CZ 2020

Independent Auditor’s Report

59



Priloha v aéetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

Dale spole¢nost eviduje majetkové cenné papiry k obchodovani ve vysi 2 495 tis. K¢, predchozi
obdobi 3 518 tis. K¢ a dluhové cenné papiry k obchodovani ve vysi 4 075 tis. K&, predchozi obdobi
2 003 tis. K&.

6. Derivaty

Spoleénost eviduje k 31.12.2020 ménovy SWAP v celkové nominalni hodnoté 24 800 USD a 2 820
EUR. PFecenéni k 31.12.2020 ve vysi 5 tis. K¢ je evidovano v kratkodobych pohledavkach na fadku
¢. 066 Rozvahy.

7. Informace k polozkam dluh
7.1. Dluhy, které vznikly v daném ucetnim obdobi a u kterych zbytkova doba splathosti
k rozvahovému dni pfesahuje 5 let

Nema

7.2. Dluhy kryté zarukou
Nejsou

7.3.  Financni nebo jiné dluhy, které nejsou obsaZeny v rozvaze
Nejsou

8. Prumérny piepocteny pocet zaméstnancu dle kategorii a osobni naklady za ucetni obdobi
v €lenéni podle vykazu zisku a ztraty

2 . Statutarni a kontrolni
Zaméstnanci "
organy
Prumeérny prepocteny pocet 10,17 8
Osobni naklady 13965 3134
2z toho mzdoveé naklady 10 815 2339
z toho zakonné socialni pojisténi 3150 795

9. U¢asti élend Fidicich, kontrolnich nebo jinych organa Géetni jednotky v osobach, s nimiz ucetni
jednotka uzavrela za vykazované uéetni obdobi obchodni smlouvy nebo jiné smluvni vztahy
Nejsou
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Priloha v Géetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

10. Zalohy, zavdavky a uvéry poskytnuté élentim Fidicich, kontrolnich a jinych organt

11.

Nejsou

Informace k dani z pfijmu

11.1. Zpusob zjisténi zdkladu dané z pfijmu

Dle Zakona ¢. 586/1992 Sb.

Vysledek hospodareniv ¢lenéni na hlavni a hospodadrskou ¢innost:
Provoz peeringovych uzll (hlavni ¢innost) zisk (po zdanéni) 9 781 tis. K¢

Poskytovani jinych sluzeb (hospodarska Cinnost)  ztrata (po zdanéni) -110 tis. K¢

Sdruzeni vykazuje v hlavni &innosti kladny vysledek hospodareni, tudiz jsou veskeré naklady a
vynosy zahrnuty do zakladu dané s vyjimkou pfijm(, které byly danény srazkovou dani ve vysi
82 tis., pfedchozi rok 183 tis. K¢.

11.2. Pouiité danové ulevy

Uéetni jednotka 7adné dlevy na danich z pfijm( neuplatriuje.

11.3. Zpusob uZiti prostiedki v béZném tcetnim obdobi ziskanych z dafiovych tlev

12.

13.

v pfedchazejicich zdanovacich obdobich
V roce 2020 nebyly k uziti Zadné finanéni prostfedky z dafiovych ulev.

ZpUsob vypotadani vysledku hospodafeni z predchazejicich ucetnich obdobi
Zisk sdruzeni z minulych let z(istava nerozdélen a je pouZivan zejména k financovani investic pro
rozvoj komunikacéniho uziu NIX.

Dotace pfijaté

V roce 2020 probé&hlo kone&né vyrovnani ze spoluprace na projektu ,CZ — Strengthening cyber —
security capacities in the Czech Republic” v letech 2017 — 2019, ¢. projektu 2016-CZ-1A-0107.
Projekt, na ktery se dotace vztahovala, dobé&hl. Aktivity v roce 2018 byly spinény na 100%, proto
otekdvana ¢ast ve vydi dohadu 1 545 tis. K¢ byla proplacena v roce 2020 s rozdilem -35 tis. KE.

V aktivitdch roku 2019 ale nebylo dosaZeno plného spinéni z tohoto diivodu nebyl tvofen dohad
na pfijeti dotace za rok 2019.
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Pfiloha v uéetni zavérce v piném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.s.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2020

14. Nasledné udalosti

Veskeré dopady COVID-19 tykajici se ¢innosti ucetni jednotky v roce 2020 byly zohlednény v
Ucetni zavérce k 31.12.2020. | kdy? v dobé zvefejnéni této icetni zavérky nedoslo k omezeni
¢innosti souvisejici s nafizenimi vlady, situace se neustale méni a proto nelze pfedvidat budouci
dopady této pandemie na ¢innost G¢etni jednotky. Vedeni Géetni jednotky bude pokratovat v
monitorovani potencidlniho dopadu a podnikne veskeré moiné kroky ke zmirnéni jakychkoliv
negativnich G¢inkd na ucetni jednotku a jeji zaméstnance.

Vedeni ucetni jednotky zvaZilo potencidlni dopady COVID-19 na svoji ¢éinnost a dospélo k zavéru,
ze nemaji vyznamny vliv na pfedpoklad nepretriitého trvani uéetni jednotky. Vzhledem k tomu
byla uéetni zdvérka k 31.12.2020 zpracovana za pfedpokladu, Ze Géetni jednotka bude nadale
schopna pokracovat ve své ¢innosti.

Sestaveno dne: 21.05.2021
Podpisovy zaznam statutarniho organu tcéetni jednotky:

Mgr. Ondrej Filip, MBA
pfedseda pfredstavenstva s

T

Dr. Milan Svacha, MSc, MBA, LLM
¢len predstavenstva

_—
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Strategic Goals
for 2021




In 2021, the Board of the Association, in addition to
dealing with normal operating matters and together
with the Director and the employees, will focus on the

following areas:

> finalising the active infrastructure replacement in
the Bratislava node NIX.SK;

> implementation of a new connection point in

Vienna;
> deployment of 400GE technology;
> developing the optic infrastructure of NIX.CZ;

> developing the FENIX project (Czech Republic,
Slovakia), especially in the state sector;

> monitoring suitable issues for the activities of the
legal working group and continued development
of internal resources;

> cooperating with members and customers in using
the DDoS Protector as defence tool for member

networks;

> facilitating cooperation between individual
members around current issues affecting the field

of electronic telecommunications;

acquiring new members and customers;

organising social gatherings and working group;

collaboration with other IX, especially in terms of

sharing know-how and technology;

active participation in Euro-IX;

organisation of the 2021 CSNOG conference and
2021 Peering Days;

presentation at domestic and international

conferences;

cooperation with key organisations working on

internet issues in the Czech Republic and abroad.
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Address and
Contact Details



The registered office and contacts details in 2020 were

as follows:

Registered office address:
MileSovska 1136/5

130 00 Praha 3

Company ID: 65990471

Tax ID: CZ65990471

Phone: +420 246 083 460
E-mail: info@nix.CZ

www.nix.CZ

Address of the premises:

Americka 23
120 00 Praha 2

In 2020, the Association operated exchange nodes
at the following locations:

NIX1

Ceské Radiokomunikace
Mahlerovy sady 1

Praha 3

NIX2

GTS Czech
Vinohradska 190
Praha 3

NIX.SKi1

Sitel POP1
Kopdianska 20
Bratislava

NIX3
T-Mobile KCP
5.kvétna 65
Praha 4

NIX4

CE Colo

Nad Elektrarnou 411
Praha 10

NIX.SK2

Sitel POP1
Kopdcianska 18
Bratislava

NIX5

TTC Teleport DC1
Tiskarska 10
Praha 10

NIXé6

TTC Teleport DC2
Sazedska 10
Praha 10

NIX.SK3
VNET - DIGITALIS
Trnavska cesta 110/B

Bratislava

NIX7

DC Nagano CETIN

K Cervenému dvoru 3156/25
Praha 3
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